FINAL 07~0124-PR9 January 24, 2007

AMEND BOARD REPORT 04-1215-PR18
AMEND BOARD REPORT 04-1117-PR6
APPROVE ENTERING INTO AGREEMENTS WITH SBC GLOBAL SERVICES, INC. ON-BEHALFOF
HLINOIS BELL-TELERPHONE D/B/A AT&T GLOBAL SERVICES ON BEHALF OF ITS AFFILIATES,
AMENDING AGREEMENTS AND EXERCISING OPTION TO RENEW

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Approve entering into a master agreement with SBC Global Services, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Global Services on
behalf of its Affiliates, approve amending the agreement(s) and exercising the first option to renew the
agreements for the following services:

1. Discounted Usage Rates for Local Services — See Appendix A

2. Leased Wide Area Network Fiber Transport Services — See Appendix B.

3. Centrex Switching Services — See Appendix C

4. Purchase of Tariff-Based (Non-Centrex)Telecommunications Services — See Appendix D
5. Contracted Prime Interface Rate (PRI) DS1 Services — See Appendix E

This amendment is necessary to revise the scope of services related to the agreement detailed in
Appendix B.

This second amendment is necessary to i) adjust the E-Rate percentage discount from 87% to 86% due

to recent SLD rulings, ii) add leased fiber-based Layer 2 Switched Ethernet services to the existing WAN

Transport Services (Appendix B), iii) add lanquage allowing charter schools, CPS consortium members

and City of Chicago sister agencies to purchase services under the agreement(s) and iv) to increase the
funding amount by $952.263.76 to cover any billings to the Board as the Billed Entity for the CPS
consortium. Payment for purchases so made shall be the responsibility of the charter schools, CPS
consortium members, and City of Chicago sister agencies. Charter schools and City sister agencies shall
pay vendor directly and consortium members shall reimburse the Board for such purchases.

This second amendment is also necessary to exercise the first option to renew the agreements for a
three-year term commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011 to cover FY09, FY10 and FY11.
Written amendments to the agreements and renewal agreements are required. The authority granted

herein _shall automatically rescind in the event the written amendments and renewal agreements are not
executed within 90 days of this amended Board Report.

VENDOR: SBC Global Services, Inc. en—behalfof lllinois—Beoll—Telephone d/b/a AT&T Global

Services on behalf of its Affiliates
225 West Randolph, Floor 23C
Chicago, lllinois 60606

Contact: Keneese McNamer
Telephone No.: (312) 364-2982
Vendor No. 13290

USER: Office of Technology Services
125 South Clark Street, 3rd Floor
Chicago, lllinois 60603
Contact: Robert Runcie, Chief information Officer
Kathryn Zalewski, Telecommunications Director
Telephone No.: (773) 553-1300



FINAL 07-0124-PR9Y

AUTHORIZATION: Authorize the General Counsel to include other relevant terms and conditions in the
required written agreements, amendments and renewal agreements. Authorize the President and
Secretary to execute the required written agreements, amendments and renewal agreements. Authorize
the Chief Technology Officer to execute all ancillary documents required to administer or effectuate the
written agreements, amendments and renewal agreements.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION
o e el torari A A . .
reﬂeetedAFe—Appenda(—B—and—é‘r Pursuant to Sectlon 3.7 of the Revnsed Remedlal Plan for Mlnorltv and
Women Business Enterprise Contract Participation (M/WBE). Appendix A & D of this contract is exempt
from review because they are unique transactions. Appendix B & C of this contract is in full compliance
with the goals required by the Revised Remedial Plan for Minority and Women Business Enterprise
Contract Participation (MMWBE). The M/WBE participation goals for the contract include: 35% tetal MBE;
22%-total-African-American—10%Hispanic,2%tetal-Asian and 5% total WBE.

Total 35% MBE:

Total 22% African American:
Computer Resource 22%
One Pierce Place #325W
ltasca, I 60143

Total 10% Hispanic:

United Bidg. 10%
165 Easy St.
Carol Stream, IL 60188

Total 3% Asian:

Fieldstone Building Services 3%
221 E. Rocbaar Dr.

Romeoville, IL

Total 5% WBE:
Archon Construction Co. 5%
563 S. Rohlwing Rd.
Addison, IL 60101

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.
GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with
105 ILCS 5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to
conduct certain investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and
personnel necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of, or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one-year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted July 26, 1995 (95-0726-EX3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted September 27, 1995 (95-0927-RU3), as amended from time
to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.



FINAL 07-0124-PR9

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
Heather A. Obora Arne Duncan
Chief Purchasing Officer Chief Executive Officer

Within Appropriation:

e gL
Jghn Maiorca
hief Financial Officer

Approved as to Legal Forw
Patrick J Rocks
General Counsel




FINAL 07-0124-PRY
Appendix A

APPROVE ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT
FOR DISCOUNTED USAGE RATES FOR LOCAL AND INTRALATA SERVICES,
AMENDING THE AGREEMENT AND EXERCISING FIRST OPTION TO RENEW

Approve entering into an agreement with SBC Global Services, inc ("SBC Global " or “Vendor”) to provide
cost discounts on local usage for Centrex and Non-Centrex Services for a three (3) year term for the
Office of Technology Services (“OTS"). The discounted usage rates are based upon a minimum annual
usage of $965,300.00 of services for each year of the term. A written agreement is currently being
negotiated. The authority granted herein shall automatically rescind in the event a written document is
not executed within ninety (80) days of the date of the Board Report. Information pertinent to this
agreement is stated below.

Approve amending the agreement as set forth below and exercising the first option to renew the
agreement for a three-year term to cover FY09, FY10 and FY11. The discounted usage rates are based
ypon a minimum annual usage of $965,300.00 of services for each year of the renewal term.

This amendment to Appendix A is necessary to i) adjust the E-Rate percentage discount from 87% to

86% due to recent SLD rulings, and ii} add language allowing charter schools, CPS consortium members
and City of Chicago sister agencies to purchase services under the agreement. Payment for purchases
s0 made shall be the responsibility of the charter schools, CPS consortium members, and City of Chicago
sister agencies. Charter schools and City sister agencies shall pay vendor directly and consortium
members shall reimburse the Board for such purchases. A written amendment to the agreement and a
renewal document are required. The authority granted herein shall automatically rescind in the event the
written amendment and renewal document are not executed within 90 days of this amended Board
Report.

SPECIFICATION NO: E-Rate Form 470 Posting: 785950000500456

INITIAL TERM: The term of this agreement shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1,
2005 and ending June 30, 2008. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow for the Board’s
participation in Year 8, Year 9 and Year 10 of the E-Rate program.

RENEWAL TERM: The term of the agreement is being extended for a period of three (3) years
commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow
for the Board’s participation in Year 11, Year 12 and Year 13 of the E-Rate program. There is one three-

year option to renew remaining after the expiration of this first renewal term.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: SBC shall provide discounts on local usage for Centrex and Non-Centrex
services. Local usage shall be billed at the following rates: Band “A” usage at 1.1 cents for all minutes;
and Band “B” and “C” usage at 2.2 cents for all minutes. Additionally, IntraLATA discounts SHALL BE
added to the Agreement to be billed at the following rates: IntraState IntraLATA Toll usage at 3.5 cents
for all minutes and Toll-Free 800/888 usage at 3.5 cents for all minutes.

DELIVERABLES: The Board shall receive discounts for all local services (e.g., Centrex and Non-
Centrex) as well as IntraState IntraLATA and Toll-Free 800/888 services. Following is a summary of the
current rates:

CURRENT USAGE RATES
FIRST SUBSEQUENT

MINUTE MINUTES
BANDA  $0.011 $0.011
BANDB  $0.022 $0.022
BANDC  $0.022 $0.022



FINAL 07-0124-PR9

IntralLATA Toll/800 USAGE

FIRST SUBSEQUENT
MINUTE MINUTES
IntraLATA $0.035 $0.035
Toll/800 $0.035 $0.035

OUTCOME: The Board will receive the discounted local, IntraLATA and Toll/800 usage rates.

OPTIONS TO RENEW: This Agreement shall have two (2) three-year options to renew. After initial Term,
should any rates be lower than currently offered, CPS will have the right to renegotiate to the lower rates.

FINANCIAL: No charge to the Board for these services.



FINAL 07-0124~PRY

Appendix B

APPROVE ENTERING INTO A NEW AGREEMENT FOR LEASED WIDE AREA NETWORK
FIBER TRANSPORT SERVICES, AMENDING THE AGREEMENT
_AND EXERCISING FIRST OPTION TO RENEW

Approve entering into an agreement with SBC Global Services, Inc ("SBC Global " or “Vendor”) for the
provision of Leased Wide Area Network ("WAN") Fiber transport services, including DS-1, DS-3,
synchronous optical network ("SONET"), and dedicated OC-48 rings, Gigaman fiber connectivity, and
network reconfiguration (“ANRS”) and other network services at the applicable negotiated and tariff
discounted rates for al three (3) year term for the Office of Technology Services ("OTS") at a total cost not
to exceed $13.278.583-38 $18,761,127.65. A written agreement is currently being negotiated. No
payment shall be made to Vendor prior to the execution of the document. The authority granted herein
shall automatically rescind in the event a document is not executed within ninety (90) days of the date of
this Board Report. Information pertinent to this agreement is stated below.

Approve amending the original agreement as set forth below and exercising the first option to renew the
agreement for a three-year term to cover FY09, FY10 and FY11. _The cost for the option period shall not

exceed $38,494,722.75.

This amendment to Appendix B is necessary to i) adjust the E-Rate percentage discount from 87% to

86% due to recent SLD rulings, ii) add leased fiber-based Layer 2 Switched Ethernet services to the
existing WAN Transport Services effective as of July 1, 2007 iii) add language allowing charter schools,

CPS consortium members and City of Chicago sister agencies to purchase services under the agreement
and iv) to increase the funding amount for the initial term by $27,627.60 to cover any billings to the Board
as the Billed Entity for the CPS consortium. Payment for purchases so made shall be the responsibility of
the charter schools, CPS consortium members, and City of Chicago sister agencies. Charter schools and
City sister agencies shall pay vendor directly and consortium members shall reimburse the Board for such
purchases. A written amendment to the agreement and a renewal document are required. The authority
granted herein shall automatically rescind in the event the written amendment and renewal document are
not executed within 90 days of this amended Board Report.

SPECIFICATION NO: 04-250177 and E-Rate Posting No: 524160000593163

INITIAL TERM: The term of this agreement shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1,
2005 and ending June 30, 2008. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow for the Board’s
participation in Year 8, Year 9 and Year 10 of the E-Rate program.

RENEWAL TERM: The term of the agreement is being extended for a period of three (3) years
commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow
for the Board's participation in Year 11, Year 12 and Year 13 of the E-Rate program. There is one three-

year option to renew remaining after the expiration of this first renewal term.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: SBC Global shall provide leased WAN fiber transport services to the Chicago
Public Schools. The WAN services provide DS-1 (T1), DS-3, synchronous optical network “SONET”, OC-
48, and-Gigaman high speed Ethernet fiber level-aceess connectivity, fiber-based Layer 2 Switched
Ethernet connectivity and support administrative applications, e-mail and internet access on a district-
wide basis. The WAN services will be provided to a minimum of 650 locations and will include a network
reconfiguration service, which provides for limited growth before additional costs are incurred.

DELIVERABLES: SBC Global will provide WAN data services for fiscal years 2006, 2007, 2008, 2008,
2010 and 2011.

OUTCOMES: Vendor's services shall result in the Board having leased WAN fiber data services for fiscal
years 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.




FINAL 07-0124-PR9

OPTIONS TO RENEW: This Agreement shall have two (2) three-year options to renew.

COMPENSATION: SBC Global shall be paid, during the_initial term this—period, as follows: upon
invoicing, not to exceed the sum of $43—2¥8~58338 $18.761,127.65 of which $43.,278,583-38
$18.135,934.65 is eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-Rate discounts. The approximate amount to be
billed to the SLD is $141,6562:367-54 $15,596,903.80 and the approximate total cost to the Board is not to
exceed $1,726.215.84 $3,164,223.85. SBC Global shall be paid, during the first renewal term, as follows:
upon_invoicing, not to exceed the sum of $38,494,722.75 of which $37,405,095.75 is_eligible for, but not

contingent upon, E-Rate discounts. The approximate amount to be billed to the SLD is $32,168,382.35
and the approximate total cost to the Board is not to exceed $6,326,340.41

FINANCIAL: Gharge-to-the-Offico-of Technolegy-Servces $13;278,583-38

SEE APPENDIX F FOR REVISED FINANCIALS



FINAL 07-0124-PR9
Appendix C

APPROVE ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR CENTREX SWITCHING SERVICES,
AMENDING THE AGREEMENT AND EXERCISING FIRST OPTION TO RENEW

Approve entering into an agreement with SBC Global Services, Inc ("SBC Global" or “Vendor”) for the
providing of local telecommunications services, more specificaily known as Centrex Switching Services
("CSS"), for an initial three (3) year term for the Office of Technology Services ("OTS") at a cost not to
exceed $16,033.959.00 $14,150,331.06. A written agreement is currently being negotiated. No payment
shall be made to Vendor prior to the execution of the written document. The authority granted herein
shall automatically rescind in the event a written document is not executed within ninety (90) days of the
date of this Board Report. Information pertinent to this is stated below.

Approve amending the original agreement as set forth below and exercising the first option to renew the
agreement for a three-year term to cover FY09, FY10 and FY11. The cost for the option period shall not

exceed $9,131,638.50.
This amendment to Appendix C is necessary to i) adjust the E-Rate percentage discount from 87% to

86% due to recent SLD rulings. ii) add l[anguage allowing charter schools, CPS consortium members and
City of Chicago sister agencies to purchase services under the agreement and iiii) to decrease the not to
exceed amount for the initial term by $1,883.627.94, Payment for purchases so made shall be the
responsibility of the charter schools, CPS consortium members, and City of Chicago sister agencies.
Charter schools and City sister agencies shall pay vendor directly and consortium members shall
reimburse the Board for such purchases. A_written amendment to the agreement and a renewal
document are required. The authority granted herein shall automatically rescind in the event the written
amendment and renewal document are not executed within 90 days of this amended Board Report.

SPECIFICATION NO: E-Rate Form 470 Posting: 7856950000500456

INITIAL TERM: The term of this agreement shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1,
2005 and ending June 30, 2008. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow for the Board’s
participation in Year 8, Year 9 and Year 10 of the E-Rate program.

RENEWAL TERM: The term of the agreement is being extended for a period of three (3) years
commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow
for the Board’s participation in Year 11, Year 12 and Year 13 of the E-Rate program. There is one three-
year option to renew remaining after the expiration of this first renewal term.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: SBC Global shall provide local CSS to the Central Service Center, all CPS
schools and other CPS facilities. The CSS is engineered to support a capacity of approximately 18,000
lines distributed throughout a minimum of the 650-location district. The CSS will support incoming,
outgoing and intercom (5-digit dialed) calls, as well as voice-messaging (on selected lines only) on a
district-wide basis. The projected annual cost of the CSS system includes: monthly recurring line charges
for the approximate 18,000 lines; and monthly variable charges based on usage. Note: The total number
of Centrex lines will decrease over the next few years beginning in 2007 as the Board moves to other
platforms. The variable charges include: usage charges, installation charges, local calling area long
distance charges, local 800 charges, FCC charges, miscellaneous access charges, E911 charges, E-
Rate surcharge and applicable federal, state and local taxes.

DELIVERABLES: SBC Global will provide the Board with Centrex telephone services for fiscal years
2008, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

OUTCOMES: The Board will have continuous Centrex telephone services for fiscal years 2006, 2007,
2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

OPTIONS TO RENEW: This Agreement shall have two (2) three-year options to renew.



FINAL 07-0124-PR9

COMPENSATION: SBC Giobal shall be paid during this period as follows: upon invoicing, not to exceed
a total three (3) year sum of $46;033,858.00 $14,150,331.06 of which a total of $45:853,858-00
$11,868,686.92 is eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-Rate discounts, for a total cost to the Board not
to exceed a total of $2,244-044-67 $2,281,644.14. SBC Global shall be paid, during the first renewal term,
as follows: upon invoicing, not to exceed the sum of $9,131,638.50 of which $8,454,838.50 is eligible for,
but not contingent upon, E-Rate discounts. The approximate amount to be billed to the SLD is
$7.271,161.11 and the approximate total cost to the Board is not to exceed $1,860,477.39.

FINANCIAL: Charge-to-the Office-of Technology-Services $16,033,958-00

SEE APPENDIX F FOR REVISED FINANCIALS



FINAL 07-0124-PR9

Appendix D

APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF TARIFF-BASED (NON-CENTREX)
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

Approve the purchase of various tariff-based local telecommunications services from SBC Global
Services, Inc ("SBC Global " or “Vendor”), including Basic Rate Interface (BRI) access, Direct Inward Dial
(DID), Plain Old Telephone Service (POTS) and all other basic non-Centrex, measured business services
to the Office of Technology Services ("OTS") at a cost not to exceed $2,688,731-64 $2,235,846.91 for an
initial three (3) year period. A written document for these tariff-based services is not required. Information
pertinent to this matter is stated below.

This amendment is necessary to decrease the not to exceed amount for the initial purchase period by
$452.884.73: to authorize the purchase of various tariff-based local telecommunications services for the
period July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2011 to cover FY09, FY10 and FY11 at a total cost not to exceed
$2.780,208.00, of which the Board has allocated funding in the amount of $26,718.72 to cover any billings
to the Board as the Billed Entity for the CPS consortium. Payment for purchases so made shall be the
responsibility of the charter schools, CPS consortium members, and City of Chicago sister agencies.
Charter _schools and City sister agencies shall pay vendor directly and consortium members shall
reimburse the Board for such purchases. A written document for these tariff-based services is_not
required. Information pertinent to this matter is stated below.

SPECIFICATION NO: E-Rate Form 470 Posting: 785950000500456

TERM: The term of this purchase is authorized for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1, 2005
and ending June 30, 2008. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow for the Board’s participation
in Year 8, Year 9 and Year 10 of the E-Rate program. The term of the purchase period is being extended
for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011 to coincide with, and
allow for the Board’s participation_in Year 11, Year 12 and Year 13 of the E-Rate program.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: SBC Global shall provide various local telecommunications services to the
Chicago Public Schools in support of non-Centrex requirements. The services include high school library
internet access (ISDN) services at 75 school locations, headquarters and Medill locations, dial-up/POTS
(plain old telephone service) which supports K-8 internet access, all security systems, elevator
telephones, Kronos, video teleconferencing and Legacy T1 network services.

DELIVERABLES: SBC Global will provide the Board with non-Centrex tariff-based and telephone
services for fiscal years 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

OUTCOMES: The Board will have continuous Non-Centrex tariff-based telephone services for fiscal
years 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

COMPENSATION: SBC Global shall be paid, during the initial term as follows: upon monthly invoicing,
not to exceed a three-year total of $2,688.731.64 $2,235.846.91 for Non-Centrex services of which
approximately a total of $1.594.056-80 $1,617,515.52 is eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-Rate
discounts, for a total cost to the Board not to exceed a total of $+:304:542.82 $618,331.39. SBC Global
shall be paid, during the extension term, as foliows: upon invoicing, not to exceed the sum of
$2.780,208.00 of which $2.709,936.00 is eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-Rate discounts. The

approximate amount to be billed to the SLD is $2,330,544.96 and the approximate total cost to the Board
is not to exceed $449.663.04.

FINANCIAL: Gharge-to-Office-of Technology-Services $2;688,734-64

EE APPENDIX F FOR REVISED FINANCIALS

10



FINAL 07-0124-PR9
Appendix E

APPROVE ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR DS1 PRIMARY RATE INTERFACE (PRI)
SERVICES, AMENDING THE AGREEMENT AND EXERCISING FIRST OPTION TO RENEW

Approve entering into an agreement with SBC Global Services, Inc ("SBC Global" or “Vendor”) for the
provision of channelized DSI Primary Rate Interface (PRI) access for an_initial three (3) year term for the
Office of Technology Services ("OTS") at a cost not to exceed $4,303,788-64 $4.499,729.20. A written
agreement is currently being negotiated. No payment shall be made to Vendor prior to the execution of
the written document. The authority granted herein shall automatically rescind in the event a written
document is not executed within ninety (90) days of the date of this Board Report.

Approve amending the original agreement as set forth below and exercising the first option to renew the
agreement for a three-year term to cover FY09, FY10 and FY11. The cost for the option period shall not

exceed $7,140,375.00.

This amendment for Apprendix E is necessary to i) adjust the E-Rate percentage discount from 87% to
86% due to recent SLD rulings, ii) add language allowing charter schools, CPS consortium members and
City of Chicago sister agencies to purchase services under the agreement and iii) to increase the funding

amount by $27,627.60 to cover any billings to the Board as the Billed Entity for the CPS consortium.

Payment for purchases so made shall be the responsibility of the charter schools, CPS consortium
members, and City of Chicago sister agencies. Charter schools and City sister agencies shall pay vendor
directly and consortium members shall reimburse the Board for such purchases. A written amendment to
the agreement and a renewal document are required. The authority granted herein _shall automatically
rescind in the event the written amendment and renewal document are not executed within 90 days of
this amended Board Report.

SPECIFICATION NO: E-Rate Form 470 Posting: 785950000500456

INITIAL TERM: The term of this agreement shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1,
2005 and ending June 30, 2008. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow for the Board’s
participation in Year 8, Year 9 and Year 10 of the E-Rate program.

RENEWAL TERM: The term of the agreement is being extended for a period of three (3) years
commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow

for the Board’s participation in Year 11, Year 12 and Year 13 of the E-Rate program. There is one three-
year option to renew remaining after the expiration of this first renewal.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: SBC Global shall provide channelized DS1 Primary Rate Interface access to
the Chicago Public Schools. The services include PRI services at 650 school locations, various
administrative locations and Medill.

DELIVERABLES: SBC Global will provide the Board with PRI services for fiscal years 2006, 2007ard,
2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

OUTCOMES: The Board will have continuous Non-Centrex tariff-based telephone services for fiscal
years 2008, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

OPTIONS TO RENEW: This Agreement shall have two (2) three-year options to renew.

11



FINAL 07-0124-PR9

COMPENSATION: SBC Global shall be paid, during the initial term of the Agreement, as follows: upon
monthly invoicing, not to exceed a three-year total of $4,303,788-64 $4,499,729.20 for Non-Centrex
services of which approximately a total of $4,474,685.64 $3,766,557.82 is eligible for, but not contingent
upon, E-Rate discounts, for a total cost to the Board not to exceed a total of $674:823-43 $733,171.38.
SBC Global shall be paid, during the first renewal term, as follows: upon invoicing, not to exceed the sum
of $7.140.375.00 of which $6,922.575.00 is eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-Rate discounts. The
approximate amount to be billed to the SLD is $5,953,414.50 and the approximate total cost to the Board
is not to exceed $1,186,960.50.

FINANCIAL: Charge-to-Office-of Technology-Services $4:303;788-64

SEE APPENDIX F FOR REVISED FINANCIALS

12



07-0124-PR9Y

£l

FINAL

0v'058°652° /68 | S22/ ver'8es G2 Y28 699VIS ST ¥IS1€8TILS ST vZEee60LS S9/Z119'818 00'€68°091 6% €OSPEILLOS 29'689°€88°2S
¥198250, IVS | SECBCBOLCES ZLE89E0ECIS AN TNV Zreesiviss 08°€069%65 513 V2800995 7 BV052055°S 16€86'805 ¢ SAVd Q1S
92 ¥95'067'63 LY OvE'9ZE'98 ¥1°6€1'99€'28 ¥1°082'804'2$ vI'eZy'168'LS S8'ETC'YOL'ES 9L veR'ves' IS Y5 ¥65'591 1S 59'506'v.ES 000000~ 1 05¥SZ-GOVYS-0€2-0¥S5C) SAVd SdJ
SIDIAYIS SSIVOV NVM WLOL
00°009"Z£€S 00002 £5¢8 00 00F 768 00 00v ¥8% 0000%' 58S X GO00P ¥8s auUos 0008
00'9£6°552% 002561613 007869 00 ¥86'€9 00786£9% 00786€98 00ve6T 0008 0008 SAVd Q1S
00'v99'18% 00'8v2°'19$ 0094 $028 00°91%'02$ 00914028 0091 +°02$ 0091p'028 000$ 0008 000000~ L0SYSZ-50vbS-0E2-0vSZ) SAY SdO
00'009°2€€% 00002'€52$ 0000+ v8% 00°00%*¥8$ 00°00%'¥8S 00°00b'¥8$ 00°00¥' 8% 00'0$ 0008 SIOIAYIS V1O0L
00000°0¢$ 00'000°0E$ 00'000'0,$ 00°000°01$ 00000048 00°000'0+$ 00'000'01$ 0008 00°08 379I91T3NI IVNNNY V101
0003 000% 0005 0005 0008 0008 0008 0003 0008 $9900y Z JaAe 13914 25e971-91G163u1 |enuuy
0008 00'08$ 0008 0008 0008 0008 0008 0008 0008 55300y J2q14 GO paseaT-a1aibi3ui fenuuy
00°000°0¢$ 00:000°0£$ 00'000°0LS 00°000'04$ 00000'0+$ 00'000'0L$ 00'000'01$ 0008 0008 $S900Y NVM euonipes1-3iqii3u) [enuuy
009665528 00266°1613 00'786°€9$ %98 00'+86'€9S %98  00'v86'C9% %98 | 00'¥86'€98 00'v86°€98 %98 0008 %98 0003 %8  9be% Q1S
0099143 0085Z°1£3 0091018 %yl 009ir0L8 %yl 009Lp0LS %yl | 009ip0LS 009L5°048 %yl 0008 %¥L 0003 %ch  9be% SdO
00'009'262% 00002°€223 00°00%'vL$ 00°00¥'v2$ 00°007'v2$ 00°00¢'v.$ 00°00%'¥/S 0008 0008 319I9113 TVNNNY V101
0008 0008 0008 0003 0003 0008 0005 0003 0008 ssad0y Z Joke] Jagld 9sea7-8|Qibi3 |enuuy
0008 000% 0008 0008 0008 00'0$ 0008 0008 0008 $5900y 13014 g9 paseaT-a|qibu3 lenuuy
00'009'262$ 00:00Z'€22$ 00°00b'vL$ 00°00%'vL$ 00°00%'¥.$ 00°00%'v.$ 00'00%'v2$ 0008 0008 $5300Y NVM [euonipes | 8116113 |enuuy
o _ L o ) . o o o S3IDNIAYIS SSTIOV NVM WNILYOSNOD
OV U6CEIB OGS | G125 IV §THZY'SBS TS STYIVIPLI IS GZ%26806°01S [P r AT e 15 00 €6 92063 €0GYE 9198 9BeR°cE8TS
v105€'605'LVS | SEOEPOIEIES ZVS0L6EC IS Zrorgssools 2161672068 08°616¢e5 513 FrA ZA RS BY°052'065 5% 76€86°805 23 SAVd Q1S
9Z'006'80¢'6S 1+'260'592'9% rL6LL'GHE'TS b1 y9E'880°2Z$ ¥1°600'1€8°1$ §8'208'crL'ES 9/'89Y'vIS" 1S ¥S'¥65'591°1S S9'S06'7/ES 000000~ L0S¥SZ-G0V¥G-062-0vSZE SAV SdO
0v'0S2'816°95S | S2'225'Iveecs SZYeY'SEs'vLS STELVIVLZLS SZT'¥Z6'806'0L8 S9'/2L'919'81S 00'€6¥'920'6$ €OSHEILL'IS 29'688'€88'2$ SIDINYTS TVIOL
00'028'729'1$ 00°£29'650°'LS 00'60¢'€5€$S 00°602°€5€$ 00'602'€SES 00'€6L'519% 00'602'€5E$ 00'+86'1928 00'08 J19I91713NI IVANNY IVLOL
00 00v'2veS 000089523 0000958 00009 007009583 00009583 00009°G! 0008 0008 $S900Y Z J0Ae 12q14 858971-91q1613u] |enuuy
00024'288% 00°228'2€58 00'609'2L1$ 00'609°221% 00'609'221$ 00'€65'65€S 00609°2218 00¢86'L2L$ 00°08 $$300Y 13914 GO PISea-alqibu3u) [enuuy
00°000°0S¥$ 00°000'0£2$ 00'000°06% 00°000'06% 00°000'06S 00'000'081$ 00°000°06% 00000'06% 0008 $S300Y NVM [euoiipes 1 -31qi6113u) [enuuy
vL0SE'605' 288 | SE0€r'9L6'1E8 2L'60L'662'218 %98  ZLOI8'BSI0LS %98  ZL'GL6'2L0'68 %98 | 09616265618 pZP20'205'48 %98  60GL0SSCS %98 /66968058 %.8 9% QiS
92°080'+EL L8 Lr'69p 60263 vL0L5266°18 %yl bLGSL'SELLS %YL HL008LLY'S %¥l | $8'419'925C$ 9/'662°422'48  %¥L  $S0LIE06S %YL §9'606'PLES %gL  3bey SdO
O 0EY'ErZ'SSS | $L'S68'181°LES ST YIS §Z'G96'E6E°THS SZGL2'SS50LS S9'YES'190'81S 00'+82'€2.'8S £0°L9EVSH'IS 29'688'c88'2$ 37919173 TVNNNY V10L
SIEPrec0ols | SI€65Z8I VIS SZ182°69.°9% STIES 1268 ST 182680°€S 00058952 ¢ 0005865V 0003 0005 $5300y Z Joke] 5aq14 aseal-aigibi3 jenuuy
0v'928'9.6'81$ | 00'896'098'L1S 00'959'G56'€$ 00°959'S56'C$ 00'959'656'C$ 0v'858'601 28 00'959'556'€$ or'ZoT'T5L'es 0008 $S320Y J3G14 Q9 pasea-a(qbn3 jenuuy
§Z'091°222'028 | 00'pEEZESOLS 00'822°015'€S 00'822°015°€$ 00'82'01G'€S $2'928'v69'6% 00'822'016'€$ £9'861'00€'C$ 29'688'£88'8 55300y NVM [euonpea 1 -31q613 jenuuy
SIDNIAYIS SSIOIV NVM ¥V INON
18301 REEIYE] ZLHA0LAL 11UI60Ad Q101 0143/80A 683/L0Ad 8UI/90Ad
oo SIOIAYIS LYOISNVHL NVM - 9 XIANIddY
uua) |emauay uuay (e
S3IJIAUIS TVvAO0T1O 248S J04 STVIONVYNId d37Iv1i3a a3siA3d
4 xipuaddy



07-0124-PR9

142

16'¥S0°910'6S | 00'802°082'23 00'9€2'926% 00'9€£2°926$ 00'9£2'9268 16'9v8'5£2'2S 00'9£2'926S 007022298 16'906'9€98
8V 090 8YE € I PISOEE TS ZE8¥8 9773 ZE8r89LL3 ZE8Y89LIS Z5SI571971S ZE8P89LLS 008523153 oy 1818Zes SAVd Q1S
¥ ¥66'290'LS | PO'E99'6HES 897886413 89'/88'6v1S 89°/88'6Y1$ 6£'1£€'8198 89°/88'6V1$ 00'9¥6'SS1S 1§°'522'80€8 000000~ 0S¥ST-SOPYS-0E2-0¥SZL SAVd SdO
SIDIAYIS XIULINIO-NON WLOL
G08va 0613 UO9ETCrIS 00212 1%8 00212 1%S 002 IS 00ZVLLPS 00T 000 0003
82'6ZL'¥91$ 36960213 ZETE0LYS ZEE0 LIPS ZETE0LHS ZEZEO I ZE2E0H 0008 000% SAVd Q1S
2.812'928 ¥0'6£0°02$ 89'6/9'9% 89'629'6$ 89'6/9'9$ 89'619'98 896.9'98 0008 00°0% 000000~ L0SYSZS0G-0£2-0752 ) SAVd SdD
00'8Y2°061$ 00°9EL'EPIS 00ZhL'LYS 00ZLL'LYS 0022 LS 00ZLL'LYs 00ZLL LS 0008 00'0$
0008 00'08 00'08 000% 0008 0008 0008 0008 00'0$ (%001 shed §d0) 3|qiBu3u) jenuuy
82'621'¥91$ 96'960°'€21$ 82801 v8 %98  ZEE0'LYS %98 28260'L¥S %98 | 2E2E0'LYS 22,08 %98  00°0$ %98 0008 %28 9be% Q1S
2L8LL'9TS »0'6£0°023 89'6/9'98 %YL 896.9'GS %¥L  89'6/9'9% %Yl | 896.9'98 89°6/9'9$ %¥L  00°0$ %yl 000$ %El  9be% SdD
00'8Y8'061$ 00°9EL'ERIS 0021198 002L2'2¥8 00ZLL 1Y 00ZLLLV8 00'2LL'LYS 0008 0008 2iq 613 jenuuy
SIDIAYIS XTYLNID-UON WNILIOSNOD
16905288 | 00°2.0°2£9'2% 00'%20'628S 00'720°628% 00°vZ0°6.8S TSRS 006165 00'F0ZTL9S 16°606'6£9S
0z’ 1e6'€8L'eS | 008PPZ0CTS 00918568 0091875¢23% 009195eZS [CAZTATINES 009185E 3 008529158 0¥ 181'8ZE8 SAYd Q1S
LUSIZIWOLS | 00be9'eerS 00'802'cy1$ 00'802'cyL$ 00'802'cY1$ L2169 1198 00'802'c¥1$ 00'9v6°S51S 1G'G2L'80€S 000000~ 10S¥S2-GOVYS-0£Z-046Z L SAVd SdD
16'902'628'¥8 | 00°2L0°2£9'2$ 00'420'6.8% 00'v20'6.8% 00'v20'628$ 16'¥€1'881'2S 00'420'6£8% 00'%02'249$ 16'906'9€98
16982523 0021208 00 ¥2rees 0072vees 00 verees 16 710GGES 00vZvEes 00 v06' 12 16989652 (%001 sAed $42) aiqiBi3u| lenuuy
0Z 196'€82'€$ | 00'8FF'202'2$ 00'918'SE.L$ %98  00'9L8'SEL$ %98 00'918'6ELS %98 | 02€8¥'9/51S 00'9L8'SELS %98 00'852'9ISS %98 Ob'181'82es %28  3be% Qs
08'886'G19% 00°25£'65€$ 00'¥8L'6LLS %Pl OOPBLBLLS %Pl 0O'PBLELLS %Pl | 08'9£9'952$ 00'v8L'6LLS %Pl 00THO'VES %yl 09'8E0'6YS %eL  9be% Sdod
00'026'66€'v$ | 00°008'995'2S 00'009'658S 00'009'658$ 000096588 00°02L'cE8'LS 00'009'558% 00°00£'009% 00'02Z'22€3 aigbi3 jenuuy
S30IAYIS XIUINIDNON
WioL 9oL AEIZE] I Zhd3/0LAd | LI43I60Ad tleor | 0LYI/80A4 ] 643/20A4 | U304 SIDIANIS XIHINTD NON - O XIGNIddY
ANVYO uua | |emausy uuay |egiu|
95'696'182'€2S | 0S8E9LEL'68 | 0S6/8°CH0CS 05'6/8'€¥0'cS 05'6/8'c¥0'eS 90'1E£05L 718 06'202'692'S 85'195°0¥6 %S 857 195°0v6'YS
£08ra6er 618 | 1118V 1Z2Z3 I€02LEer'es IE02Leev s IELECY S 26989 [ 679V 6OV €S 900266115 Z0VSS 8V SAVd Q18
€S1ZLZrLYS | 6€241'098°18 €1'651'029% £1'6G1'0298 €1°651'0298 vLv49'182'2% 11'196'664$ TS 1IY8'0pLS 95'200'¢69$ 000000~ L 0S¥5260P¥S-0E2-0¥52L SAVd SdD
SIOIAYIS XIYLNID WLOL
00'960°262°25 | 00°ZL06HLT$ (208 ZA E 4ot 00'v20'€258 00'%20°€/SS 00'¥20°€25S 00°PTUELSS 5008 G008
9GS LYB'SLY LS Z6189°904 1% 19096 69€$ ¥90968 ¥9096'89 9096 89€3 P06 8IS 0008 0003 SAVd Q1S
vH'€52'916% 800642193 9€'€90'v028 9€'€90'702$ 9€'€90'v0ZS 9£'£90'v02$ 9£°£90'¥0CS 0008 00°0% 000000~ 1 0S¥SZ-SOVYS-0£2-0bSZ L SAV SdD
00'960'262'28 | 0022061213 00'v20'c25$ 00'v20'€2$8 00'720'€25$ 00'¥20°€2G8 00'¥20'€25$ 00'08 0008
000009253 00000°2E¥S 00000%V13 60000 vF 1S 600007 P13 00°000'v7 1S 00°000F%FIS 0008 0008 (%00} sAed §47) alqiBu3u} lenuuy
95ZY8'SIP LS | Z6'188'90L°1S ¥9'096'89€$ %98  ¥9'096'89€S %98 ¥9°096'99€S %98 | $9°096'89€S #9'086'89€S %98  00'0$ %98  00°0$ %8 9be%Qis
YES20res 80°064°081$ 9€'£90'09$ %yl 9£'€90°09S %¥L  9£€90'098 %Pl | 9£'€90°098 9€'€90'09% %YL 0008 %¥L 0008 %eL  8be% §dd
00'960°9LL° IS | 00220'/82°L$ 00'420'62¥$ 00'v20'62¥$ 00'$20'625$ 00'¢20'62¢8 00'20'627$ 0008 0008 9(qiBy3 (enuuy
SIOIAYIS XFHINID WILHOSNOD
95€/8'686°023 | 059GV 05°658'02+'2S 05°658'02¥'TS 05'558'025'28 lopivowriepnsy G6E81 969 €3 §5TKOVE 75 £57196°0¥6°S
2¥'S00'v99' /1S | E16ZZ¥II 9% €I'651¥5028 €L65.1502S €L65L150¢S 89766V 118 51982001 €S 800266178 Z0v558ve SAVd Q1S
60'898'6ZE'c$ 1£282'8v2" 13 11°G60'91L VS 215609118 LLS60'91V8 81'085'220'8 G2'2/68'G6$S GLY80v.S 95'200'2698 000000~ 105+52-G0VYS-0£2-0pSZ L SAVd SdD
95'€/8'686'028 | 05'995'Z1p'L$ 05'5S8'0Lp'2ZS 05'S58'024'2S 05'558'02¢'2$ 90°20€'24S'ELS 06°€81'969'c$ 85°195°0V6'¥S 85°195°0V6'vS
ZEZEE0SHS 000087+ ZS 00009183 00008 00008t ZETESS02S 0000Z +6 91°891°LS 91991253 (%001 sAed 540} ajai6n3u| jenuuy
LV'S00'¥99'LLS | 61'6/2'491L°98 CL6SLYS0TS %98 €L6SLPS0TS %98 CL6GLYS0TS %98 | 9z'9zsest'LLS G1'982'00L'ES %98  90'0ZL'EBL'YS %98 20vSS'8rZ'vS %.8  3be% als
11'5€5'648'28 1€ /8Y'E00° LS 11'S6Y'PEES %l LLGEY'VEES %¥h  LLSEV'VEES %yl | ov8roTLe’Ls SL'269'70S$ %YL 9€'G/9'€898 %¥l  OF LI8'YESS %el  9be% SdO
P2 IYS'6E5°028 | 05992'/91°¢$ 05'652'68€°2$ 05'562'68¢€'Z$ 05'552'68€'2$ PLVLLVIEELS 06'€86'709'€S ZY'GBE'E88'YS FAZT R 2191643 tenuuy
S3IJNIAYIS XIUINID
V1oL 19904, RETE] [ ZIH30LAS I 11H3/60Ad 1eoL olFmoAl ] EV | 8¥/90Ad S39IANIS xmx._.zwo. ...o.w_ozm_%?
aNvyo wra) |emaudy uuay (eniu

FINAL




07-0124-PR9

FINAL

Si

0Zv0L'0F' LS | 00'SZE0OPL'LS 00'521°08EC$ 00'521'08E'28 00'SZ}'08€CS 0Z'62L'66V'VS 00'62£'€8E'ZS 88665 VEY 1S Z£008'1898
ETI661L68 0SVIVESE SS 051V v86T18 0S TV V861 0S1Ivv86 1 Z87755'98.°€S Y6160 110¢S ZTEVLBL IS A SAVd Q1S
89'1€1'026'1S | 05°096'98L°LS 05'€59'66€$ 05'£59'66£$ 05'€69'G6€$ 8CLLL'ECLS 90'££2°2L€8 99'958° /678 88085'0LL$ 000000-10S¥52-G0pYS-0£2-0vGZ+ SAVd SdD
SIDNIAYIS I¥d TVLOL
000552618 00'500°8¥ 1S (0 GEE6¥S 00'GEE6VS 00'GEE'6FS 00'GEE 6V 00GEE VS 0008 0008
or'ZLL'691LS Gev8T ICIS oL'8zZyTYs orsevers 018zZvZHs X443 orecyevs 0008 00'0% SAVd Q1S
09229228 04022'02$ 06'906'9% 06'906'9$ 06'906'38 06'906'9% 06'906'98 0008 000$ 000000-+0SY52-60P¥S-0£2-0v5ZL SAVd SdO
00'0vE'264$ 00'G00'8¥1$ 00°GeC'6vS 00'GEC'6YS 00'GEC'6YS 00°SEE 6V 00'GEE 68 0003 000§
000% 00°0% 0008 00'0% 000$ 00'0% 0008 000% 0008 (%001 shed §42) 21aB113u) [enuuy
0r'ZL2'6918 0£'¥82° 2218 oL'8zH'Irs %98  0L'8ZY'ZHS %98  01'82'2v8 %98 | 0L'8Z¥'ZYs 0L'ezZy'2vs %98 0003 %98  000S %8 ey als
09'229'22$ 04022'02% 06'906'9S %Yl 06906'9S %yl 06906'9$ %Yl | 06906'98 06'906'98 %yl 0008 %yl 0008 %el  26e% SdO
00°04E'261S 00'500'871S 00'SEE'6YS 00'SEL'6YS 00'SEE'6YS 00'GEE'6¥3 00°GEE'6VS 0008 0008 2|g5113 |enuuy
SIVIAYIS 18¥d WNILYOSNOD
GZv9IThy' LIS | DU0ZE ¢66'3S 00°06Z 0£€°T3 0006.°0€€°2S 00°067°0£€'CS 0Z¥6E°05F" V3 00 P66°EEE'TS FOBESPEY LS ZE608°189%
2666205568 | 02 0EL9Z8SE OV Er0CYe 13 OvErOCHE 1S OVER0CrE 1S I TANZANX] Y8€99896 13 ZTEVIBLLS CoAES SAVd Q1S
8Z'p05'268'LS | 08'6£2'99L'LS 09'9FL'88ES 09'9%2'88€$ 09'9t2'88€S 8Y'¥92'92L$ 91°0€£'69e$ 99'958'/€23 88°085'0L1S 000000-L0SYSZ-S0PYS-0£2-0vGZL SAVd SdO
0Z¥9L'2hr'LLS | 00°04£'266'9S 00°062'0£€'Z$ 00'06/'0£€'2S 00'064'0£€'2S 0Z ¥6£°06Y' ¥ 00 ¥66'€£€'2S 88665 VEY' LS 2£°008°1898
08°018°ZE€3 000087212 0000923 000092Z% 0000923 080100213 000587¥8 008E0€ 08cerees (%001 shed $40) alQibzu} lenuuy
| Z6'662'065'68 | 02°0€1'9Z8'SS OVEPO'TVE'LS %98  OVEVO'TPE'LS %98  OVEYOZYE'IS %98 | Z2621't2L'€S ¥8'€99'896'1$ %98  ITEYL'96L IS %98  bY612'6esS %8 ek IS
SVEEO'YSSLS | 0B'BEV'SYES 09'9Y1'9LES %l 09'9Vi'9LES %Pl 099VL'ILES %bL | 89'€S2'909$ 91'08%'026$ %pl  99'818'¥6iS %¥L  80'8SH ¥eS %elL  96e% SdD
0Y'ESE'VOL'LLS | 00°05'v22'98 00°064'852'2$ 00°061'852'2% 00061'852'2$ 0b'€8E"0EE' VS 00 ¥¥1'682°2$ 98'195°16S°1$ 25'2129'6¥9% 8q6113 jenuuy
SIDIAYIS ud
1oL 1701 EEEE] | ZHa3/0LAS | LLA3/60A4 1e30L O014T/80A | 643/L0A4 843/90A4 SIOIANIS Id - 3 XIONIdAY
ANVYD uu3 | [emauay uway jemnu)




